

**UNITED WAY OF NEW YORK STATE  
AND AFFILIATE**

**Consolidated Financial Statements as of  
December 31, 2021  
Together with  
Independent Auditor's Report**

**Bonadio & Co., LLP**  
Certified Public Accountants

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

June 21, 2022

To the Board of Directors and Management  
United Way of New York State and Affiliate:

***Opinion***

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of United Way of New York State and Affiliate (nonprofit organizations), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021 and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of United Way of New York State and Affiliate as of December 31, 2021, and the changes in their net assets, and their cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of United Way of New York State and Affiliate and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

***Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Way of New York State and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

6 Wembley Court  
Albany, New York 12205  
p (518) 464-4080  
f (518) 464-4087

www.bonadio.com

(Continued)

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

(Continued)

### ***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of United Way of New York State and Affiliate's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Way of New York State and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

### **Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited United Way of New York State and Affiliate's 2020 consolidated financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated October 21, 2021. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

(Continued)

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

(Continued)

### ***Report on Supplementary Information***

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The information in Schedules I and II is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

# UNITED WAY OF NEW YORK STATE AND AFFILIATE

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2021

(With Comparative Totals for 2020)

---

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash	\$ 350,865	\$ 364,811
Investments	124,724	124,028
Grants receivable	816,784	855,323
Prepaid expenses	2,455	5,691
Office furnishings and equipment, net	<u>-</u>	<u>699</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 1,294,828</u>	<u>\$ 1,350,552</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>		
LIABILITIES:		
Accounts payable	\$ 824,997	\$ 915,072
Accrued payroll and related liabilities	3,113	8,926
Deferred revenue	<u>9,925</u>	<u>5,480</u>
Total liabilities	<u>838,035</u>	<u>929,478</u>
NET ASSETS:		
Without donor restrictions	431,793	406,074
With donor restrictions	<u>25,000</u>	<u>15,000</u>
Total net assets	<u>456,793</u>	<u>421,074</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 1,294,828</u>	<u>\$ 1,350,552</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

UNITED WAY OF NEW YORK STATE AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(With Comparative Totals for 2020)

	2021			2020
	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total	Total
REVENUE AND SUPPORT:				
Grants revenue	\$ 1,985,675	\$ -	\$ 1,985,675	\$ 1,437,191
Local United Way support	223,441	-	223,441	233,787
ALICE revenue	-	10,000	10,000	15,000
Contributions	11,827	-	11,827	17,872
Program services	-	-	-	4,220
Interest income	1,352	-	1,352	2,615
Other	12	-	12	36
Total revenue and support	<u>2,222,307</u>	<u>10,000</u>	<u>2,232,307</u>	<u>1,710,721</u>
EXPENSES:				
Program expenses:				
Member services	561,315	-	561,315	218,484
2-1-1 New York	1,457,281	-	1,457,281	1,245,652
Public Policy	89,297	-	89,297	105,423
Total program expenses	<u>2,107,893</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,107,893</u>	<u>1,569,559</u>
Supporting expenses:				
Management and general	87,996	-	87,996	106,597
Depreciation	699	-	699	1,433
Total supporting expenses	<u>88,695</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>88,695</u>	<u>108,030</u>
Total expenses	<u>2,196,588</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,196,588</u>	<u>1,677,589</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	25,719	10,000	35,719	33,132
NET ASSETS - beginning of year	<u>406,074</u>	<u>15,000</u>	<u>421,074</u>	<u>387,942</u>
NET ASSETS - end of year	<u>\$ 431,793</u>	<u>\$ 25,000</u>	<u>\$ 456,793</u>	<u>\$ 421,074</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

**UNITED WAY OF NEW YORK STATE AND AFFILIATE**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

(With Comparative Totals for 2020)

	Member Services	2-1-1 New York	Public Policy	Total Program	Management and General	2021 Total	2020 Total
Regional 2-1-1 grants	\$ -	\$ 1,290,125	\$ -	\$ 1,290,125	\$ -	\$ 1,290,125	\$ 1,134,886
Regional UW grants	513,600	-	-	513,600	-	513,600	111,500
Salaries and benefits	18,527	39,665	10,670	68,862	17,764	86,626	282,363
Program contractual services	29,188	112,705	78,614	220,507	24,879	245,386	70,471
ALICE grant	-	-	-	-	-	-	27,000
Professional services	-	14,062	-	14,062	19,388	33,450	24,551
Occupancy	-	-	-	-	6,728	6,728	13,032
Travel	-	-	-	-	3,358	3,358	641
Equipment leasing and maintenance	-	-	-	-	8,235	8,235	4,053
Telephone	-	-	13	13	3,233	3,246	3,453
Insurance	-	-	-	-	2,561	2,561	2,416
Miscellaneous	-	724	-	724	1,066	1,790	791
Office supplies	-	-	-	-	150	150	370
Postage and shipping	-	-	-	-	204	204	259
Printing	-	-	-	-	-	-	175
Conferences and meetings	-	-	-	-	430	430	150
Volunteer recognition	-	-	-	-	-	-	45
Total expenses before depreciation	561,315	1,457,281	89,297	2,107,893	87,996	2,195,889	1,676,156
Depreciation	-	-	-	-	699	699	1,433
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>\$ 561,315</b>	<b>\$ 1,457,281</b>	<b>\$ 89,297</b>	<b>\$ 2,107,893</b>	<b>\$ 88,695</b>	<b>\$ 2,196,588</b>	<b>\$ 1,677,589</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

## UNITED WAY OF NEW YORK STATE AND AFFILIATE

### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(With Comparative Totals for 2020)

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Change in net assets	\$ 35,719	\$ 33,132
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash flow from operating activities:		
Depreciation	699	1,433
Changes in:		
Grants receivable	38,539	(335,413)
Prepaid expenses	3,236	(3,368)
Accounts payable	(90,075)	497,038
Accrued payroll and related liabilities	(5,813)	5,728
Deferred revenue	4,445	378
	<u>(13,250)</u>	<u>198,928</u>
Net cash flow from operating activities		
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Net purchase of investments	<u>(696)</u>	<u>(1,753)</u>
Net cash flow from investing activities	<u>(696)</u>	<u>(1,753)</u>
CHANGES IN CASH	(13,946)	197,175
CASH - beginning of year	<u>364,811</u>	<u>167,636</u>
CASH - end of year	<u>\$ 350,865</u>	<u>\$ 364,811</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.



# UNITED WAY OF NEW YORK STATE AND AFFILIATE

## NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2021

---

### 1. THE ORGANIZATION

The United Way of New York State (UWNYS) is a nonprofit organization dedicated to strengthening the capacity of local United Ways through their charitable human service activities to be leaders in achieving results that improve the lives of all New Yorkers.

UWNYS provides public policy, training, technical assistance, and resource development activities and promotes the sharing of information, expertise, materials, and best practices among local United Ways. UWNYS studies data on working families who earn less than the true cost of living and experience financial hardship, known as the ALICE population (Asset Limited, Income Constrained, Employed), and advocates that all stakeholders use the data to build solutions that help ALICE families achieve economic stability.

2-1-1 New York Inc. (2-1-1 New York) is a nonprofit corporation formed to lead and oversee the development and operation of a state-wide, free, health and human services information and referral system, accessible through the 2-1-1 dialing code. UWNYS is the sole member of 2-1-1 New York and has the ability to appoint its board of directors.

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### **Basis of Presentation**

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).

#### **Consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of UWNYS and 2-1-1 New York (collectively, the Organization). All significant inter-entity transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

#### **Comparative Financial Information**

The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total, but not by net asset class or functional expense. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, from which the summarized information was derived.

#### **Estimates**

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

#### **Cash**

Cash includes cash held in demand deposit and savings bank accounts. The balances in the accounts, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses in these accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant risk with respect to cash.

## **2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **Investments**

Investments include certificates of deposit. Due to the nature and maturity dates of the certificates of deposit, the values of investments are stated at cost plus accrued interest, which approximates market value.

Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain marketable securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying financial statements.

### **Grants Receivable**

The Organization receives substantially all of its grant revenues from state agencies. The Organization recognizes grant revenue, dependent on the terms of the grant, to the extent grant obligations have been incurred. Unconditional grants and restricted grants are recognized as revenues in the period received or promised. Conditional grants are not recognized as revenues until the conditions are substantially met. Conditional grants revenue received before the conditions are substantially met are recognized on the statement of financial position as refundable advances. The Organization has adopted a policy whereby all government and other contracts be recorded as without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the same reporting period as received. Conditional grants were received with cost reimbursement conditions as of December 31, 2021 and 2020. Amounts remaining on those conditional grants as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, were \$1,391,935 and \$826,040, respectively.

Grants receivable represents amounts due to the Organization under grant agreements where conditions were substantially met at year end. Receivables are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. The Organization considers all grants receivable to be fully collectable; accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts has been recorded at December 31, 2021 and 2020. If amounts become uncollectable, they will be charged to bad debt expense when the determination is made. Unpaid balances remaining after the stated payment terms are considered past due.

### **Office Furnishings and Equipment**

Office furnishings and equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation. All significant assets with an estimated useful life beyond one year and cost of more than \$1,000 are capitalized. Depreciation is computed over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets using the straight-line method with lives ranging from 3-10 years.

### **Financial Reporting**

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two net asset categories: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions are not restricted by donors. The Board of Directors can authorize use of these assets, as it desires, to carry on the purpose of the Organization according to its by-laws.

Net assets with donor restrictions represent donor-imposed restrictions that require the Organization to use up or expend the assets as specified. These restrictions are satisfied by the passage of time or by actions of the Organization. At December 31, 2021 and 2020, net assets with donor restrictions were \$25,000 and \$15,000, respectively, related to ALICE contributions.

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### Revenue Recognition

The Organization recognizes grant revenue, dependent on the terms of the grant, to the extent grant obligations have been incurred.

Contributions and unconditional grants are recognized as support and revenue when they are received or unconditionally pledged.

The Organization also receives member support and additional member support for providing privileges for the period of the membership. The Organization's performance obligation is satisfied on annual basis; therefore, the Organization recognizes the member support revenue over the membership term. Membership dues for each member are determined based on a predetermined formula for each membership term. The Organization's performance obligations are providing privileges for members, including coordination of information and training services, management of conference, individual consultation, and research of members over the term of the benefit period.

The Organization reviews individual contracts at the time of performance, in order to determine estimated uncollectable accounts due from members and records these implicit price concessions as a direct reduction to revenue. Estimates of implicit price concessions are determined based on historical collection experience using a portfolio approach as a practical expedient to account for the contracts as a collective group. Based on this, the Organization determined that there are no implicit price concessions for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Contributed services are recognized at fair value if the services received create or enhance long-lived assets or require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. Contributions of tangible assets are recognized at fair value when received.

Special event revenue is recognized when the event occurs. Revenue received for events scheduled for the following year, if any, are reported as deferred revenue.

### Functional Expense Allocation

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated amongst the programs and supporting services benefited. The expenses with the most significant allocations include certain salaries and fringe benefits. All attempts are made to direct charge expenses before allocations are made.

Salary allocations are recorded based on hours charged by program in the payroll system or time studies that are submitted by applicable personnel. Fringe benefit costs are allocated based on total salaries to each program or cost center.

### Income Tax Status

UWNYS and 2-1-1 New York are New York not-for-profit corporations that are exempt from income taxes as organizations qualified under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. They have also been classified by the Internal Revenue Services as entities that are not private foundations.

### Reclassifications

A reclassification was made to the prior year information to reclassify the certificate of deposit as an investment instead of cash to conform to the current year presentation.

### 3. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Organization is substantially supported by member support from local United Ways and grants from state governments. In addition, some support is received in the form of restricted contributions from donors. Because a donor restriction requires resources to be used in a particular manner or in a future period, the Organization must maintain sufficient resources to meet those responsibilities to its donors. Thus, financial assets reported on the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position may not be available for expenditure within one year. The Organization's financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year as of December 31 are:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Total financial assets:		
Cash	\$ 350,865	\$ 364,811
Investments	124,724	124,028
Accounts receivables	<u>816,784</u>	<u>855,323</u>
	1,292,373	1,344,162
Less: those unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:		
subject to donor restrictions	<u>(25,000)</u>	<u>(15,000)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash need for general expenditure within one year	<u>\$ 1,267,373</u>	<u>\$ 1,329,162</u>

The Organization's ability to meet its cash needs is dependent on continued contributions and collections of receivables. Many of these arrangements require the Organization to incur costs in advance and then bill for reimbursements after the cash outlay has been made. The Organization has designed procedures to collect from these payers as quickly as possible. Management also regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs. As part of the Organization liquidity management, could manage vendor relationships to extend payment terms where possible.

### 4. INVESTMENTS

The following summarizes investments at December 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Certificate of Deposit	<u>\$ 124,724</u>	<u>\$ 124,028</u>

## 5. OFFICE FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT

Office furnishings and equipment consisted of the following at December 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Office computer equipment	\$ <u>4,333</u>	\$ <u>4,333</u>
Less: Accumulated depreciation	<u>(4,333)</u>	<u>(3,634)</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 699</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was \$699 and \$1,433 respectively.

## 6. GRANTS AND SPONSORSHIPS

2-1-1 New York has entered into contracts with the New York State Office of Children and Family Services (NYSOCFS) to provide funding for expansion and support of 2-1-1 services on a statewide basis. The grant entered into during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, was for a total of \$1,250,000 covering the funding period September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021. The grant was renewed for the 2021 – 2022 year for a total of \$2,000,000. The grant includes funding for 2-1-1 New York administration and sub-grants to organizations serving as fiscal agents to 2-1-1 regional collaborations across the state of New York. Funds are provided for support of current 2-1-1 operations, expansion of services, database maintenance and related costs. During the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, 2-1-1 New York expended approximately \$1,490,000 and \$1,230,000 of these funds, respectively.

## 7. CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK

UWNYS receives core operating support from local United Way Organizations in the State of New York. The United Way of New York City, the United Way of Greater Rochester and the Finger Lakes, the United Way of Buffalo and Erie County and the United Way of Westchester and Putnam combined provided approximately 65% and 62% of UWNYS's total core support for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

## 8. LEASE COMMITMENTS

### Office Space

UWNYS leases office space under an operating lease agreement, which expires November 2023. Minimum future rental payments are as follows for the year ending December 31:

2022	\$ 6,930
2023	<u>6,534</u>
	<u>\$ 13,464</u>

## **8. LEASE COMMITMENTS (Continued)**

### **Office Equipment**

UWNYS leases a copy machine under an operating lease agreement, which expires December 31, 2022 with monthly rental payments of \$110. Minimum future rental payments for the year ending December 31, 2022, are \$1,320.

Total rental expenses under all lease agreements amounted to \$8,048 and \$14,363 for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

## **9. CONTINGENCIES**

### COVID-19

The United States is presently in the midst of a national health emergency related to a virus, commonly known as Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19). The overall consequences of COVID-19 on a national, regional and local level are unknown, but it has the potential to result in a significant economic impact. The impact of this situation on the Organization and its future results and financial position is not presently determinable.

## **10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Subsequent events have been evaluated through June 21, 2022, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

**UNITED WAY OF NEW YORK STATE AND AFFILIATE**

Schedule I

**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
DECEMBER 31, 2021**

	United Way of New York State	2-1-1 New York Inc.	Eliminations	Consolidated
<b>ASSETS</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 239,021	\$ 111,844	\$ -	\$ 350,865
Investments	124,724	-	-	124,724
Grants receivable	-	816,784	-	816,784
Due from affiliate	95,688	-	(95,688)	-
Prepaid expenses	2,455	-	-	2,455
	<u>461,888</u>	<u>928,628</u>	<u>(95,688)</u>	<u>1,294,828</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 461,888</u>	<u>\$ 928,628</u>	<u>\$ (95,688)</u>	<u>\$ 1,294,828</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>				
<b>LIABILITIES:</b>				
Accounts payable	\$ 12,151	\$ 812,846	\$ -	\$ 824,997
Due to affiliate	-	95,688	(95,688)	-
Accrued payroll and related liabilities	3,113	-	-	3,113
Deferred revenue	9,925	-	-	9,925
	<u>25,189</u>	<u>908,534</u>	<u>(95,688)</u>	<u>838,035</u>
Total liabilities	<u>25,189</u>	<u>908,534</u>	<u>(95,688)</u>	<u>838,035</u>
<b>NET ASSETS:</b>				
Without donor restrictions	411,699	20,094	-	431,793
With donor restrictions	25,000	-	-	25,000
	<u>436,699</u>	<u>20,094</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>456,793</u>
Total net assets	<u>436,699</u>	<u>20,094</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>456,793</u>
	<u>\$ 461,888</u>	<u>\$ 928,628</u>	<u>\$ (95,688)</u>	<u>\$ 1,294,828</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these schedules.

**UNITED WAY OF NEW YORK STATE AND AFFILIATE**

Schedule II

**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

	United Way of New York State	2 - 1 - 1 New York Inc.	Eliminations	Consolidated
<b>SUPPORT AND REVENUE:</b>				
Grants revenue	\$ 550,455	\$ 1,435,220	\$ -	\$ 1,985,675
Local United Way support	223,441	-	-	223,441
ALICE revenue	10,000	-	-	10,000
Contributions	11,827	-	-	11,827
Interest income	1,352	-	-	1,352
Other	12	-	-	12
Administrative fees	137,500	-	(137,500)	-
	<u>934,587</u>	<u>1,435,220</u>	<u>(137,500)</u>	<u>2,232,307</u>
Total support and revenue				
<b>EXPENSES:</b>				
Grants expense	513,600	1,290,125	-	1,803,725
Salaries and benefits	86,626	-	-	86,626
Administrative fees	-	137,500	(137,500)	-
Program contractual services	239,136	6,250	-	245,386
Professional services	33,450	-	-	33,450
Occupancy	6,728	-	-	6,728
Travel	3,358	-	-	3,358
Equipment leasing and maintenance	8,235	-	-	8,235
Telephone	3,246	-	-	3,246
Insurance	2,561	-	-	2,561
Depreciation	699	-	-	699
Office supplies	150	-	-	150
Other	1,091	189	-	1,280
Postage and shipping	204	-	-	204
Publications and subscriptions	-	510	-	510
Conferences and meetings	430	-	-	430
	<u>899,514</u>	<u>1,434,574</u>	<u>(137,500)</u>	<u>2,196,588</u>
Total expenses				
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 35,073</u>	<u>\$ 646</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 35,719</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these schedules.